

**SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION**

JANE DOE 2, <i>et al.</i>	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Case No. 2014 CA 8073 B,
	:	Consolidated with
v.	:	Case No. 2015 CA 7814 B
	:	Judge Brian F. Holeman
THE GEORGETOWN SYNAGOGUE -	:	Next Court Date: Sept. 7, 2018
KESHER ISRAEL CONGREGATION, <i>et al.</i>,	:	Event: Status Conference
	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' CONSENT MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF THE CLASS SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1

II. History of Litigation and Settlement Negotiations2

III. Key Provisions of the Class Settlement5

 A. Payments to Class Members5

 B. Terms of the Release.....7

IV. The Court Should Certify the Proposed Class for Settlement Purposes.....8

 A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) are Satisfied9

 i. Numerosity is Satisfied9

 ii. Commonality is Satisfied10

 iii. Typicality is Satisfied11

 iv. Adequacy of Representation is Satisfied12

 B. Certification Under Rule 23(b)(1) is Appropriate13

 i. The Available Funds Are Inadequate to Pay All Claims15

 ii. The Whole of the Inadequate Fund is Dedicated to Claims16

 iii. Claimants to the Fund Are Treated Equitably16

V. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate, and Should Be Preliminarily
Approved.....17

 A. The Settlement is the Product of Extensive, Arm’s-Length Negotiations.....18

 B. The Settlement Falls Within the Range of Possible Judicial Approval19

 C. The Settlement Has No Obvious Deficiencies and Does Not Grant Unduly
 Preferential Treatment22

VI. The Proposed Form and Method of Notice Should Be Approved.....24

VII. Conclusion25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alvarez v. Keystone Plus Constr. Corp., 303 F.R.D. 152 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 8, 18

Anchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 8

Bellifemine v. Sanofi–Aventis, No. 07 Civ. 2207, 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010) . 13

Briski v. Hersey, No. C 17-02675 WHA, 2017 WL 4418866 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2017) 20

Bynum v. D.C., 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003) 11, 24

Coleman through Bunn v. D.C., 306 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 9, 10

DL v. D.C., 302 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013) *aff'd*, 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 9

Doe v. Georgetown Synagogue-Kesher Israel Congregation, et al., 118 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 2-3, 18

Doe v. The Johns Hopkins Hosp., No. 24C13001041, 2014 WL 4147208 (Md. Cir. Ct. 2014) .. 21

Freeport Partners, L.L.C. v. Allbritton, No. CIV.A. 04-2030, 2006 WL 627140 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2006)..... 17, 20

Ford v. Chartone, Inc., 908 A.2d 72 (D.C. 2006) 8

Greenberg v. Colvin, 63 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2014) 11, 12

Howard v. Liquidity Servs. Inc., 322 F.R.D. 103 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 10, 11

Hoyte v. D.C., 325 F.R.D. 485 (D.D.C. 2017) 12

In re Air Crash Disaster at Charlotte, N.C. on July 2, 1994, 982 F. Supp. 1115 (D.S.C. 1997). 20

In re APA Assessment Fee Litig., 311 F.R.D. 8, 13 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 8

In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig., 288 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2003) 23

In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig., 856 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)..... *passim*

In re First Databank Antitrust Litig., 209 F.Supp.2d 96 (D.D.C.2002) 24

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig., No. 99MS276(TFH), 2003 WL 22037741 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003) 22, 24

In re Navy Chaplaincy, 306 F.R.D. 33 (D.D.C. 2014) 11

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig., 305 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 18

<i>Johnson v. D.C.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 46 (D.D.C. 2008).....	13
<i>Little v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 394 (D.D.C. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayfield v. Barr</i> , 985 F.2d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Monthei v. Morton Buildings, Inc.</i> , No. 4:01-CV-30510, 2003 WL 21212641 (S.D. Iowa Mar. 26, 2003).....	20
<i>Moore v. Napolitano</i> , 269 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 2010)	11
<i>Oparaugo v. Watts</i> , 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005)	8
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 182 F.R.D. 341 (D.D.C.1998)	9
<i>Prince v. Aramark Corp.</i> , No. 16-CV-1477 (CKK), 2017 WL 9471949 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richardson v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 951 F.Supp.2d 104 (D.D.C. 2013)	18, 19
<i>Ross v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2017)	18
<i>Stephens v. US Airways Grp., Inc.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 222 (D.D.C. 2015)	24
<i>Stott v. Capital Fin. Servs.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 316 (N.D. Tex. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	23, 24
<i>Taylor v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 407 A.2d 585 (D.C.1979).....	8
<i>Thorpe v. D.C.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014).....	10
<i>Thorsen v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 277 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	20
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , No. 04 CIV 09194 CM, 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....	13
<i>Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Warner Holdings Co. III</i> , 246 F.R.D. 349 (D.D.C. 2007).....	2
<i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> , 836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	19, 24
<i>Williams v. Nat’l Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 685 (M.D.Ala. 2006).....	15
<i>Worsham v Americor Lending Group, Inc.</i> , No. 259191-V, 2008 WL 5325400 (Md. Cir. Ct. July 08, 2008).....	14

Zolkos v. Scriptfleet, Inc., No. 12 CIV. 8230 GF, 2014 WL 7011819 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 12, 2014). 13

Rules

D.C. Superior Court Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 8, 13
